
3fR'n ~/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

~ fttlfm/DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

~ Cf ~ 'l,l"q'/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP 
.;) " 

~ ~ ~ ~IVIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE 

~'()Cic;i(1q•ViiTHIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 22 
.;) 

(Qft;:r ;:f, /Ph. No. 0471- 2564568/2564545) 

$'-~ ~ lf, cftQ<tfQ'tf~/~QIH\ifl/$'01/09/2025-2026 ~ 26.06.2025 

E-Tender Notice No. VSSC/CMG/EOl/09/2025-2026 Dated 26.06.2025 

t-flrrftta'r 3fiA~(1 cgst gY' ~NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

1. m«1 ~ {lt>s:;qf8 *" .mt ~ ~Mf8)fTh(1 m ~ ftinr $'-~ ~ 311"1(>11$"1 J1?;'-~ ~fclc;1ci 

3iltH~(1 cf;'r ~ 6'1 On behalf of the President of India, online item-rate t enders are invited through 

e-tenderi ng for the following work. 

Sfi'.~. fc!tcRur I Description ~I Details 
51. No. 

~. Cll Q fl Q fHi~ *" ~ ~.m * q{q{ldl('"l '(>l'f$C 

flhR:a ri Cfif ~ Cfl~Tc>r ~ '(>l'f$C f?hR:a 11 ~ ~ 
~ Cfif ~m/Title of work 

.;) 

1. I Replacement of conventional light fittings with energy 

efficient LED light fittings in various fa cilities at TERLS, VSSC. 

2. 
fa1fclcJ * at 'd'T$' 3i<T1 CHI~ (1 ~I 

.;) 

Estimat e cost put to tender 
~60.23 ~ /Lakhs 

. 

~ ~ ~ *" ~~~ *' ~ m ~~T ~ *" ~ ~ 
3. 

15ct fe;;a:r ~ fJ'r.:rr ~ (06) ~ ~I Six Months 
Period of completion in months 

reckoned from the 15th day of date of 

issue of work order 

.3-TCftb ~ c;fua; ~ C\f(11 ~Jl ~/From 27.06.2025, 17.00 ~/Hrs. (1Cfi'/to 07.07.2025, 23.00 

CfiT 513 <T1 (>!~ s ~ ~ 'fiCfi"(1T 6 rl/Hrs. 
4. 

Period during w hich the tender 

document can be downloaded . 

~ fqt>tiCfl{UI ~/From 28.06.2025, 09.00 ~/Hrs. (1Cfi'/to 08.07.2025, 12.00 
5 . 

Bid clarif ications rl/Hrs. 

fa1fclcJ ~ *" ~ ~ q 'fi"CH<l CflT (1Cfi'/Up t o 11.07.2025, 23 .00 ~/Hrs. 
6. Last dat e and t ime for receipt of 

tenders 

fa1fclcJ ~ *" ~ ~ q cnT/On 14.07.2025, 15.00 ~/Hrs. 
'fi"CH<l 

7. 
dat e of opening of Due and time 

t enders 

8. 
tif<lT<T1T ~ rnr (~) ~1, 20,460.00 

Earnest money deposit (EMD) 



2. tsftdr Jl :m"JT ~ ~ '41 dll (11 ~ 
~ . 

Eligibility Criteria for participation in tendering-

~ CfiT ~<hT1fc:lml(1 ~rm CfiT qu ~ tnml The agency shall fulfill the following conditions. 
" 

Sfi.R 
51. 
No. 

a. 

'41 a '4 (11 ~ fc:l ffil (1 t;ld1Tt1T I 
.;) 

'41J'4(11 ~/Eligibility Criteria 
Documentary proof for the eligibility 

(~ CR" ~ fcnm ~/ 
To be scanned & uploaded) 

~ cfi \:FHc-ilCh{UI ~ ~ ~ cfi i) ~ 3flt~IT ~ ~ ~~ ~ 
.;) .;) 

~ ~ ~ l:\lcrlCII61 ~ WC1 Cfl'IT c;crm ~ ~ '11CH1Uiq3l ~ '11CHifU1(1 m1 
' " cfi ~ afrtT jf{;(>lffi)(110j,fll{ ri CfiT Work orders and completion certificates issued 

{"i(11lSI\:11Ci1Ch ~ ~ qu fcnm e;1o=rT ~I by the authority concerned to establish work 
" Shou ld have satisfactorily completed the experience. 

works as mentioned below during the last 7 
years ending previous day of last date of 
submission of bids. 

i. (fro:r m ~. ~ ~ ~ (>ITdl(1 ii) fattr tlliVIT ~ ~ ri ~ ulill 
310j,CHI~(1 (>ITdl(l, "\:ill fcF ~24·09 (ffig cfi '11CH1Uiq3l cfi m~ t'JSlQfl '11CH1Uiq3l (W<=f 

~~~:e ~i=r :!k::ach costing not less tiT 31T'4" ~ ~) ~ ~ ~I 
than 40% of the estimated cost, i.e. Completion certificates for works issued by 
~24.09 Lakhs (or) Private parties sha ll be supported by TDS (Tax 

·· -rt = ............-* ~ ............... ...P.. -::rr:n= Deducted at Source) certificates. II. t:; l ""'lUI "tll<l 1 1'-'10"161 '.>1\<l"tl "tll \'11"1\1 

31Ci1 CHI~ (1 (>ITdl(1, "\:ill fcF ~36.14 (ffig cfi 
.;) 

60% ~ CflJ1 a:r "1:\T m 
Two similar works each costing not less 
than 60% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
~36. 14 Lakhs (or) 

iii. VCfl m ~. F-J1 f1 ch'J (>ITdl(1 31 Ci1 CHI~ (1 
.;) 

(>ITdl(l, "\:ill fcF ~48.18 ~ cfi 80% ~ CflJ1 

a:r "1:\TI 

One similar work costing not less than 80% 
of the estimated cost, i.e. ~48.18 Lakhs. 

CrlTc/Note : 

i) 

ii) 

iii) 

CfiT Ch I '4~ crq '4 Ci1 I 
Similar works shall mean execution of electrical works with supply and installation of LED 

fittings. 

fclw mr ri q:;r m, ~ cfi ctl f(""t fcl Ch m Jl 7% "'1lfc1 Cfll1" ~ mtwur ~ ~ 
" " 

<Sl<;>'lc-(1;fi ~ G""{" ck~CHI<rl (>ll"JTc1 @"'(" (1Cfl "fll "\:i1TCi1T ~. f-J1f!cf;) dfUTCi1T ~ ~ 

M ~ ~ ~ ~ cfi '11f(1c-1,1Ch{01 ~ ~ ~ (1Cfl~~ 1 
.;) 

The value of executed w orks shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the actual 

value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from the date of completion to last 

date of submission of bids. 

3'1"-cnm- "liT ~-~ ~ ~ # CfiFltlrra(""t m q-r;r(IT/d1l"<liCfill1 ~ ~ <~P<r -=:P. 
.,:) .... C\ Vlt' 

~I 
Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility I evaluation. 



c. 

~ ~ Cfl'iiT ~ 3fh:R:r ~ Fc!,,i'l;a Cfll{1611{, 

m ~ 3iiT1JOilf;J{1 ~. ~ 3o% * Cfidl IT1'6i' 
~ 

~ ~ ~ fcl:> ~18.07 'Cimil Shou ld have 

had average annual financial turnover not less than 

30% of the estimated cost of the work during the 

last three years ending 31st March of preceding 

year (31.03.2024), i.e. ~18.07 Lakhs. 

31 ~ 2024 CfiT ~ ~ tim' Cfl'iiT ~ ~ 

m * ~ Cfl'iiT ~ ~ ~ IT1'6i' ~ ~ 
~ 

~I Should not have incurred any loss in more 

than two years during the last five years ending 31'1 

March 2024. 

~-tr:rl Chartered Accountant certificate 

for the Annual financial turnover and balance 

sheet showing Profit & Loss. 

d. m ~ 3ia1J11f;J{1 ~. <liOf ~24.09 'Cimi ~ ~ 3ilrFHfil<"1 ~ * ~ ~ 
~ ~ " ~ 

e. 

40% ~ ~lltTo1 a=n=rc=IT ~~I fiqiTV1<"11 ~-tr:r ~ Sld"ilftil<"1 ~ 
Should have a solvency of 40% of the estimated ('fiqr:li1('11 'lji'lfJ'O'f-q";;" ~ cl; '>lh1cft'h'lDI 

cost of the work, i.e. ~24.09 Lakhs. c#i'r 3fFcrn" fc!rfit ~ u;: ~ ~.;, .3f1ttq; 

~ ~ M ~ ~ w:rc=rr f.ifclcJ ~ ~ 
~ m ~ 3iiT1JOilf;J{1 ~ ~ ~ ~ 

~ v 

~I Ef;j~+'fc!=r.:c;:rr.ICfi=lr-r{ CfiT ~ (AxNx2)-B ~ .3-m.lR' 
" tR"~M~~w:rc=rr~dJUro=rTCR" 

~ ~ ~ 6Tm 3-ffi' ~ C\'f<"11~\il ~ 
~ f;j~C\01 ~ ~ ~ ~ 6l'ml 
The bidding capacity of the contractor should be 

more than the estimated cost of the work put to 

tender. The bidding capacity sha ll be worked out 

and declared by the tenderer and enclosed with the 

request for tender document based on the formula: 

(AxNx2)-B 

~/where, 

A- Gt f<m! mr m ~ wmt tR' 6 CfiT 

~ li1' ~ ~)I Certified copy of 

latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled 

Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be older 

than six months from the last date of 

submission of bids). 

i. ~ ~-1 ~ 3fci=R1R' Fc! IS( ;a Cfi 
~ 

fa1fctcJ 6q ..,...3 C"::-::c)l*ffi)-?.t={i 'TT~ 'TTd-1 rrrl '-1=cr1 ~ 
~ 

~ 3-l"CrtU ~ ~ ~ ~ 
~ ~ ~ Fcln1~;a SIQ611&<"11 ~Jtl 
6Q" ~ m CfiT fcn:Rur1 ~ ~{IJ"t~c:{ 
~ " 
·~· ~ ~ ~ 3-Ticf~<TCfl' 61 A 

~ 

statement of ongoing works indicating 

financial commitment for each of these 

works during the stipu lated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject 

tender as per Format-1 enclosed 

herewith. This is required in support of 

parameter 'B 

" t.<:ffiT"I' m<f 6Q" q ~ d"iiiT"I ~ "f(R' tR' d"f{1" i i. 
~ " 

3qoQCf(1 IT1lc {ii} ~ C\'~llv dl1! 3fci=R1R' 

~ ~ ~ ~ q~J"iiiT"I ~ m 5 Cfl'iiT ~ c;fuo:r ~ qr4- (~ qr4- ~ fcl:;m 

dTm ~ cor~) ~ f<m! mr 
~mCfiT~I 

" Maximum value of work executed in one 

year (maximum turnover in one year) 

during last 5 years at current price level 

taking into account the work completed as 

we ll as work in progress. 

" ~ 
f;!Cfil<:>ll ~I 

Current costing level for va lue of work 

may be worked out as mentioned in the 

note (ii) above. 



f. 

B- q~JOOIIGi ¥ ~ tR :wffi 'N' ~ 
(~ ~ ~ ~ ~ fcifit, ~ 
Jl/12) ~ c;'tua1 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
A ~ ~ ~ fcln1~ll '>1~61,(11JIT 
CfiT ¥1 
Value of existing commit ments and ongoing 

work to be comp leted during the next 'N' 

years {i.e. Period of comp letion, in months 

/12) at current price level. 

N- 3 q ;6 Cf(l "fifclcJ ~ ~ 6Jh;li 
.;) 

~~~~, cnr~~~ 
~~~~I 
Number of years prescribed for 

completion of the subject contract, for 

which bids are invited. 

Applicable for electrical works only: 

611&ficn(l~ ~ m:r ~ m m ~ 
' .;) 

~ C\'fffi ~ 3fi«:r cnr am -'!Mr 
(r<I01C11H 50 kW) ~ ~ ~ fifcl~IChl{ 

~ ' .;) 

<>tl$fl.-tl ~ ~I 
The bidder sha II possess valid electrical 

contractor's license of appropriate class and 

category (minimum 50 kW) issued by Central or 

State Electricity Authority. 

~ ~ fifcl~lcnl{ ~ <>tl$fl.-fl ~ 
'.;) 

rrq JOOITTirnfliiTI-1 (1-r ~ I 

Ce rt ified copy of valid electrical contractor's 

license. 

3. fa1fclcJ ~. Jt ~-:n,l<t>n am fa1fclcJ t;Jfsm:rr ~l(Yqi CfiT WTCl'T01 CR" fa1fclcJ ~'f(l l ~;:rj c.. .;) .;) • 

www.tenderwizard.in/ ISRO ~6ltli$C: ~ 513Gi<>t1s fctim ;J1T ~ ~I ~ ci-:n~Cf1{U I ~ t;ffim:rr 
3q4Cf(l ~6ltl i $C: Jt c;-~IT$" ~ ~~ ~-~ ~ ~ fa1fclcJ t;Jfsm:rr ~l(Yqi ~ 3fT¢~ ffif.Ats cnr 
~~I 
Tender documents can be downloaded from website www.tenderwizard.in/ ISRO by registering with tender 

wizard and paying tender processing fee . The procedure for ven dor registration is displayed in the above 

website . Tender processing fee is payab le to M/s ITI Ltd through E-gateway. 

4. fa1fclcJ ~'f(l l ~\ifi cnT 513Gi<>f!s ~ m ~ filfcl~IChl{ cnT ~ ~ "H q-r:r ~ tiT ~I 
filfcl~ IChH c;crnT :wrc;ITs ~ CJT\! ~'f(li~;J1 ~~"ilRf fct~ c;crnT tlc-lllfq(l ~ ~I ~ Glm ... . .. ... 

5. 

dim fcl:l cr ~~ cnr w ~ ~ t err 1hr '>ITc1TCf cnr ~ fcl:lm ~ 1 

" Downloading of ten der documents alone will not make a tenderer eligible for participating in t he bidding. 

The documents uploaded by the tenderers will be subjected to verification subsequent ly by Department. If 

found not meeting the requirement, such offers will be rejected. 



a) Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified in Para 1 above, in the 
form of Deposit at Call receipt I Term Deposit Receipt I Demand Draft of any Scheduled Bank issued in 
favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum-695 022 (or) in the form of Bank guarantee 
issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be valid for 180 days from the due date of 
receipt of tenders. In case EMD in the form of DD is furnished, the same will be encashed immediately 
on opening of tenders and refund of EMD for unsuccessful tenderers will be made through 
Cheque/electronically by the Department. 

~ ~ ~~~ ~ ffiT CfiT CJCIT Cfi{crlc:U&l QJ1QflQJ1$ <rfo1cT CfiT QJ1QfiQJ1$ ~ Jm.lR" 
~- " ' 

~ I 3C';lll!J1 ~ civ-i'ICfi{UI '>IJ11014?1 <IT ~ ~ ~ (Sr3l~")f@t'J" "QCf mJ1 ~ 
' ' ' 

m (cRfr~)/CF<R m;~ c>rEf ~ ~ (~~)/~H~ttc: "QCf ~ ~~~ 
~ ' " 

<IT QJ1QfiQJ1$ cH?II<>Ill ~ f21~R\ISC: ~ ~ ~ c;qm arfr civ~~Cfi{UI '>IJ11014?1 ~ 
' ' ~ 

Cfi"{01T ~I ~/'>IJ11U14?1 ~ ~ ~ ~~ df$" ~ ~ (1CI1 ~ ~ ~I 
b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit MSME UDYOG AADHAAR 

MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate issued by District 
Industries Centre (DIC) I Khadi Village & Industries Board (KVIB) I Coir Board I National Small Industries 
Commission (NSIC) I Directorate of Handicrafts and handlooms or any other body specified by Ministry 
of MSME. The memorandum I certificate shall be valid as on due date I extended due date of the 
tender. 

6. 34.QCf<1 -tro 1 ~ Fct~R;(Sc: ~ ~ .3-ffi" "fl"d1ll" 3'1 m, fa1J11ur "QC.f 3fG=R"alUT ~~-
~ ~ ~ 

"fi"Fcre:r, Cl~QfiQflfl\ ~. RH>Clcri<14'<J1 <l; Cfilll~<>tll ~ ~Ric;1ci ~ ~~ 
~ ~ 

Tenders will be opened at the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-
Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on the stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 above. 

7. "Q) ~ CfiT ~ ~. falFctc.T ~ ~ ~ ~ .3-tR "fl"d1ll" CfiT m 31Rl ~. 3'1 m, 
fa1J11ur "QCf 3fG=R"a:rur m-"fi"Fcre:r, Cl~QflQflf?l, c=hirr, kl'6Clcri<14'<J1 <l; Cfilll~<>tll ~ ~ fcRrr 

~ ~ ~ ~ 

~ ~ 1 ~ fo1fctc:T ~ ~ ~ ~ .3-tR "fl"d1ll" CfiT m 31Rl ~ ~ ~ ~ 
~ ~ ~ 6 nT ~ CfiT ~ c:fR tR 3lfCllCfi(1 fcRrr ~I c. 

a) Original instrument of EMD shall be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the Office of the 
Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or 
before due date and time of opening of tender. If valid EMD is not received on or before due date and 
time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall be summarily rejected. 

~ ~ "(>l"fd"f(1"/~ ~ f}Z CfiT CJCIT Cfi{crlCll&l QJ1QfiQJ1$ <rfo1cT CfiT QJ1QfiQJ1$ ~ Jm.lR" 
" " ' 

~ I 3~lll!J1 ~ civ~-:-ICfi{UI '>IJ11014?1 <IT civfiCfi{UI '>IJ11014?1 :.3>4"{" "tffi 5(~) ~ flfil(110'1fiH 
' " ~ 

3l0'1 '>I J11 fU1 (1 ~ re ~ CRaft" ~I 3 q .Q Cf(1 ~/'>1 J11 a I q ?I ~ 6B qfc"l" 3'1 ~. fa1d::rlur 
~ ~ ~ 

"QC[ 3fG=R"a:fUT ~~-"fi"Fcre:r. Cl~QfiQflf?l, ~. kl'6Clcri(14{J1 <l; Cfilll~(>lll ~ falFctc.T ~ ~ ~ 
~ ~ ~ 

~ CfiT rrm "fl"d1ll" trr m m-~ ~ CRaft" ~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ CfiT 
~ 

rrm "fl"d1ll" trr m 31Rl ~ ~ qfa ~ ~ ~ 6 c:IT ~ c:fR trr ~ ~ CfiT 

3l f<=l~ Cfi(1 fcRrr ~I 
c. 

b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit attested hard copy of MSME 
UDYOG AADHAR MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate as 
indicated in para S(b) above. The hard copy of above memorandum I certificate shall be submitted 
preferably by hand I speed post to the office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance 
Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or before due date and time of opening oftender. 
If hard copy is not received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall 
be summarily rejected . 



8. ~ ~ cCr ~ fMit ~ cl;cn;r ~ cCr ~ ~ ifi'lilcm>l r.t~alctiHl cCr C1ctiGft4il 
..;) 

'Q"Cf a1fi11Qo;qq; iOl>ft mt>fi ~I (1Cfio1~ch'l l!Cf Cl lfU'If.i;;qCf1 ~ ~ ~ ~ 3fTdT ~ #cfr!ffi I 

<H e>- 'IQicnCi1 fcf>c! ~~ (1cno1~ch'l l!Cf CllfU'IG;;qcn ~ ~ <He>-'IQicnCi1 ~ ~. ~ruc;lcnl{ ~ ~ 
(\ " ... ..:l 

fcf>c! dN c;'f(11 il 'ill q;r fcR:¥ ~ ~ ~ fcf;<rr ~I ~ qrm df<IT fcl;" ~ fa1facJ ;;q) a ;;q (11 

~ q:;)- ~ a:rtr Cfl«fr c:rr Cff ~ ~ ~ 3i'fCl~Cf11{ CR er ~ 3th" ~ Sl'f(11CI1 q:;)- 3fTdT cfil 
" 

~ 6q ~nfl«;r a:rffi fcf;<rr ~I ~ ~ Jt 3fldT, (1Cho1~ch'l <He>-'IQicnCi1 ~ (~) ~ 
..:> " ' 

~ ru c; 1 en I { cfil ~ q;r CH e>-'IQ i cnCi1 3th" m~ tr ~ ru c;1 en I { ~ fcf>c! dft! ri Jt ~ Cfi1j; CfiT 
" ' ..:> 

~~ 3fr fcf;<rr ~~ ~e>-'IQicnCi1 ~ ~ ~ m~ (1cno1lch'l ~e>-'IQicnCi1 ~ ~ fa1facJ c;'f(11Cl'i1 ~ 

m~ ~ 61 ~ ~. ~1?\t<>C:: ~ (<ITnf ~ruc;l<hl{1 q:;)-~ ~ er ~) q:;)-~ ~. 
" " 

~ ~ ~ruc;Jcnl{l cfil ~ ~ ~ fa:rtr~ c=rm (1cno1"1ch'l <He>-'IQicnCi1 ~ ~ m-nr tmr 
" 

~ 3th" fa1facJ ~/~rcrr ~ ~ 3fTdT *'" ~ cfil ~~ ..:> 

On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished valid EMD 
only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed scrutiny I eva luation will 
be carried out. During the evaluation oftechno-commercia l bids, the documents furn ished by the tenderers 
will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be rejected at this 
stage and such offers will not be considered for further processing. At this stage, the competency of the 
tenderers will be further evaluated by a Technica l Evaluation Committee (TEC), including inspection of 
se lected works carried out by tenderers. The Technical Evaluation format including the eva luation criteria is 
enclosed in the tender document. The price bid of on ly those tenderers w ho have been qualified during the 
scrutiny and technical eva luation wi ll be opened separately on a specified date (with due intimation to the 
qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender procedure/ stipu lations. 

iiTG: ~ fct~ft';r ~ruc;IChH, ~ -m=rrai ~ <'l"m q~<HIDI <'l"m ~e>-;;qjq;CJ1 ~ -m=rrai ~ ~ fcRfr 
CfiR"<T 6c! ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ Jt ~ fcRfr ~ (1Cho1~ch'l ~ Jt <He>-<~Qifcf;(1 fcf;<rr df<IT 6. q:;)-

..:> ' " 

qG=f: <He>--aifct;(1 a:rtr fcf;<rr ~ 3th" Cl~<H1 Ci1 ~ cfil ~ ~ ~ ~ ft;nr ~ <He>-'IQiCf1Ci1 3-iq:; 
..:> " " 

ft;nr~l 

Note: Any particular tenderer w ho has been technically evaluated by any of ISRO Centres in the past one 
yea r for any work of similar nature and magnitude and for same criteria of evaluation, such bidders w ill not 
be re-eva luated and the scores of the previous eva luation will be taken for the assessment of the eligibility 
for the present tender. 

9. ~ruc;l cnl{, R;)ficnl ~ 'fCl"lcnl{ fcf;<rr df<IT 6. m ~ dft! ~ ~ 5% (Qfq '>I"Rt~B) CfiT ~ cfil 
dlltt'r, m~n:r-~1~ Jn?;~r ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 15 ~ ~ .3-Tc;{ ~~ ~ dTTtt'r "CHi-aT-~ 

~lf<Rfr 3iCi1tihl(1 ~ ~ ~ ~ nfrc; ~ ~ Jt, tmr ~. cftQ<aQ<a'tft, c:iirr-695 022 
..:> " ..... .:J 

~ Ci1"ld1 dt (<:rr) 3i0j,ti"hl(1 ~ ~ ~ ~ dTTtt'r ~ ~ dt ~ ~ dt ~~~I ~ 

~ruc;lcnl{ , ~ ~ .3-TCrtU. ~ ~ ~ c:rr. ~ ~ .3-TCrtU ~ .3-Tc;{, 3q4Cf(1 ~l'>q J c;Ci1 dTTtt'r 
CROt Jt ~ ~ 6 C1T ~ ~ am cfil ~ ~ am uft"l. \J'I{CHI<A ~ ~ ~ ~ c;fr ~ 

' ..:> 

3th" m~n:r-~fC!:iT<:t Jn?;~r ~ruc;lcnl{ q:;T ~ ~ ~ faa:rr "'fCRf: tr ~ ~ ~~ 3q~Cf(1 ~t<>qJc;Ci1 
" ..:> 

dTTtt'r "SI"fCC1 ~ ~ ~ fJ fa1facJ ~ ~ Jfd1T uft"l ~ ~I 



The contractor, whose offer is accepted, will be required to furnish performance guarantee of 5% (Five 
Percent) of the tendered amount within 15 days from the date of issue of letter of intent/work order. This 
guarantee shall be in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/Term Deposit Receipt of any Scheduled Bank 
issued in favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 022 (or) in the form of 
Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank in accordance with the prescribed form. In case the contractor 
fails to deposit the said performance guarantee within the period specified including the extended period if 
any, the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor will be forfeited and letter of intent/work order 
cance lled automatically without any notice to the contractor. The Earnest Money deposited along with 
tender shall be refunded only after receiving the aforesa id performance guarantee. 

10. f.1iacJ ~ ~ 'B' ~ ~ ~RIC: I Cfll {' ~ ~Jq;', :tft QJ1 \iftJI;rtmf, :tft Q J1 ~~ 3"q' 'lj{tJJif, 
.:> .:> ..;) 

4) Q J1 ~-'ti fcl41 Q /$\ift fa:! <lH -~1$\ifi fa:! ;q '<-~1$\ifi fa:! ;q '<-~1$\ifi fa:! <H-~ cfi'r q Cl~ CT1 CH kl 'B' ~m;r 
" .:> 

CflT ~~ CR' ~ 61 
Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior permission of Group 
Director, CMG/ Head CMD/ Deputy Head, CMD-contracts I Engineer-SG I Engineer-SF/Engineer-SE/ 
Engineer-SO. 

The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest or any 
other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received without assigning any 
reason. All tenders in which any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any condit ion including that of 
conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected. 

12. 31ffi1 c):; {IIS?qfcl cfi'r 3-ffi' 'B' f.1iacJ fe~lCfll{ Cfl{aOlCIIi>il ~ 'CfiT<t ~T ~ ~ 'B' ~ 'CfiT<t 
atr Jl q RCI c!i 01/<rr 'CfiT<t cfi'r CHT3IT Jl 'Cfi1fr CflT ~ ~ n9c1T 6 c=rm ~Ric; I Cfll { ~ ~ Jl ~ 

~ CJCIT CT1'6i' ~I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right to alter the scope/ or 
reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have any claim what so ever 
on this account. 

13. 31ffi1 c):; {IIS?qfcl cfi'r 3-ffi' 'B' ~ fCI~ICfll{ Cfl{aOlCIIi>il ~ ~ Cfif ~ ~ 'B' 'liT TIJcfi ~ 
mdf Cfif fe~l Cfll 't ~ CflT ~ n9c1T 6 <1tn' f.1 fcl C: I Cfll 't Cfif ~ m! ~ 'IT ~ 'CfiT<t CR'CT1T flm I 

" The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of Ind ia reserves the right of accepting the whole or 
any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted. 

14. ~ c):; ~ Jl ~8;1 <IT ~8;1 ~ 'B' ~ ~ 'Cfaf-~ ~ 'B' ~ 6 3fR ~ ~ 
'Cfaf-~ ~ cfi'r ~T cfi'r 6 ~ c;crnT ~ cfi'r ~ ~ 31fe~lCflR CR' ?J ~I 

' .:> 

Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders submitted 
by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection. 

15. ~ fe~lCflR Cfl:t<Aclli>il ~ "fRCFR c;qm ~-~ 'IT ~ cfi'r "ilaOlCII<>i~ afrfc1<:IT c):; 3fO=Rm' 
' .:> 

'>I fCi I ct1 Cfif 'tAT~ f.A Cfl Ci I tor CflT fcl Cfl t>-q n9c1T 61 
The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in accordance with the 
policies of the Government from time to time. 



16. ~ faCIICfll '< CflT fctm- c);' ~ c);' 3'ff >rnm Jl fa1FctcJ ~ ~ ~ ~ ar6i' at ~ ~ 
.:> 

~ ~ 3-fR ~ Cfli<OI~crcHI01 ~ ~<hAC\H ~ ~ ~~~ ~ 01;;r1cf1cf)) m~ t1 

~ 3a:r c<OI fcf:(1 <011 CfiT CTil'dl 3fr ~ i'.fi"{{1T ~ ~ ~ m~ ~ 3fr ~ ;R- 'Cf)]'61 Cfi'{ ~ ~ m 
" 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 31R ~ ~ fctm- ;R- Cfli.Q'<(1 '<ki14GM ~ CfiT 01'?1cf1<f)) m~ t1 

3cR;R' C\3RT ~ ~ret q:;r 3 c>-c>i u 01 ~ q'{ ~ C\3RT ~ ~ ~ fa1fctcJ ~ Cf){ ar ~ c=rm 
~ f.m:c:r ~ ~I 
The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre of the 

Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his/her near relative is working. 
He/she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are 
subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of 
Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor would render him liable for rejection of tender or 

cancellation of contract. 

17. fa1fct?J, 34;QCf(1 ttu 1 c);' 31affiR fa1FctcJ ~ ~ 3fFc1.R" ~ ~ <fi'1r-~-Cfi71' 120 ~ ncti m 
.:> .:> 

Wfr 1 -m?; ~ ~fa C\1 <til'< m ~ c);' ~ 3f4'01T ~ 'Cfl'411 ct=rr t m fa1FctcJ ~ ~rc=IT 'Q'Cf 

~ ;R- CR} qf{q~01 'Cfi'«<T t ~ fcmm, 'fRCflR <tiT 'fCl~Cfll{ ar6T t 'ffi ~ ~ ~ ~ 
.:> 

m 3"4T'<<O' q'{ ~ q-m fc8! ~~~~c);' so% (t:rU'R1 ~rc=r) CfiT ~ ~ CfiT 
.:> 

~ m-m t1 3nOT, fa!lfac:;ICfll{ CflT ~ ~ 401\"iifac:;l Jl 31m ~ ~ ~ ar6i' at ~I 
.:> .:> 

The tender should be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of the tender 

specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the validity period or makes any 
modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not acceptable to the Department, the 
Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% (Fifty Percent) 
of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the 

re-tendering process of the work. 

18. fa1Fctc:;r q'{ ~ ~ q'{, m fa!! fac:;l Cfl I '1>1 c);' ~ '(!Cf1 'Cfi"{R' f<tm ~I 
On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 



(1ctiift4il-alfii1F.;ollcti iffi;ft cli" mtr fGlk!fti1~(1 <H"C11cl\if)" cli" ~ 4il" '1ft '5ffR 'I1"EJP 4il" ~. ~ 
3ffilMr M tR fGl~c;lctii<Y ~ )tfcflta ~ \iiTQ"llll 

SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH TECHNO

COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

1. ~ 3lla1 gs ~~ m 6Q ~ ~ ~ ~ f<lw dTC.'" ~ ~~r 
~ ' 

Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish experience in the work on hand. 

2. ~Wf ~~ ~ 6q ~ ~ ~~ fclw dTC.'" fiORifCci '>10R101q31 
~ ~ ' 

Completion certificates issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience. 

3. tmf(1T ~ <fi 31a'R1R" m qq;fc1 Clm C1<>icrt~;q q~ORIOI cnT ~ m CfiT C'\'fC11~vt~ 1:JJOiTUT 
~ ~ ~ 

Documentary proof for having executed the work of similar nature and comparable magnitude as per the 

eligibility criteria. 

4. ~ ~ ~ ~ CfiT"tif 6Q fi OR I fCci Sl OR I o I q 31 t'l g) Q fi (WCl q-{ i:filCT df"m "Cfl{) Sl OR I o I q 31l ~ 
' ~ 

~~~~ 
Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at 

Source) certificates. 

5. :mts ~&I Chi { C'\.?RT ~ ~ 31.03.2024 CfiT ~ e;M q I~ 3lfc1d:r ~ crsiT <f; c;rrn c=rm ~ 
R;&~~q~~ ~ fckc1~;q cmqn cfi'r d1T3lT c=rm ~ q;f, ill3=1" c=rm ~ ~ fclcRur 

.:> 

Annual financial turn over and balance sheet showing profit and loss, profit & loss account statement for 

the last five years ending 31.03.2024 issued by chartered accountant. 

6. fcR:fi 3iOi'HfilC1· ~ ~ 1;jTC(1"" ~ fiqc;:;)1(11 q;J1JU]"-q;f cfi'r '>IORI~C1 m (fiqa-OiC11 m-q;f 
.:> " ~ 

~)~;ql <fi Sl'fC1c1~Cfi{OI cfi'r ~ ~ * ~: ~ ~ ~ tRiafr err ~ ~) 
~ .:> 

Certified copy of latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be 

older than six months from the last date of submission of bids). 

7. ~ ~ cfi'r amc=IT q~Cfi<>iOi/Calculat ion of bidding capacity (Please refer NIT). 

8. ruc;;qC1 6<fic;H1 <fi ~ <>il$~fi cfi'r m1 Copy of va lid electrical contractor's license. 
-~ 

9. B"fcm cfi'r fliORia-;q ~rill <fi m-1 <fi 31a'R1R" ~ faiFcRJ <fi ~ 3f8:<>iffi1C1 ~ fiORifCci 
~ .:> 

31clitt <fi c;'RTa:r ~ CfiT"tif H ~ cfi'r ru \c1')1 ;q Sl ~~I& C11 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ CfiT"tif cfi'r ~I A I i st 
" .:> " 

of ongoing works indicating financial commitment for each of these works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject tender as per Format-1 in General Conditions of Contract (Page 

No.E.86). 

10. B"fcm cfi'r fliORia-;q ~RIT <fi m-2 <fi 3m ~ cnr diRT, 'HORifCci cfi'r ~. ~ ~a;1,C1:fl ~ 
~ " . 

~ ~ ~ {i0RIC(1 CfiT"tif cfi'r ~ (~ "ff. ~.86) 
" .,:) " c.. 

A list of completed works indicating value of work, date of completion, extension oftime etc., as per 

Format-2 in General Conditions of Contract (Page No.E.86). 

11. t:la=f/to=f <fi ~/PAN/TAN details. 

12. ~ ~ ~/Earnest Money Deposit. 

13. ~ ~ cf;"q-foi cfi'r ~/Company Profile w ith details. 

14. vt~Qfit'l qvt')ICfi{OI SlORIOiq31/GST registration certificate. 

15. Jlkl~CfC1 C'\fC11~"1, <:TfC; ~ ~ cTI /ADDITIONAL Documents, if any. 



• ~ q;r ~ <H'"dlil\il I Q<JflFtiQ<Jf~ ci\Jflifi'(OI SI<JfiDiq;ll, ~ ~ ~ ~ fcttlt 3tR 
~ ""' ~ ~ ~. 3tr ~. ~ 'QCf ~~ 'SI"3JT1T - ~. fcnt;l:r ~ 

~ 

.ioftfi ~. ciirr, ~ tft.3IT., f(l'l)q;i(1q'(<J1 - 695022, ~ t" Cfil<{l~ll * ~ ~ 
~ ~ 

~ ~ ~ m=c ~ ~ ~ I "<~fa" ~ ~ ~ ~ fcttlt 3tR ~ iii)" 
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ I QJ1Q'l'IQJ1~ ci\l!Cfi'(OI SI<JfiDiq;ll q;r ~ 1lFct ~ ;;qff ~ \ii"T"Cft ~. 
c:ft ~ iii)" ~ (1l'(" tR 31 :t=cfl'fJ C1 ~ \ii"Nm I 
Original document of EMD I MSME registration certificate shall be submitted preferably BY 

HAND or sent through SPEED POST to the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and 

Maintenance Division - Contracts, Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, Thumba, ISRO P.O., 

Thiruvananthapuram - 695022, Kerala on or before due date and time of opening of tender. 

If hard copy of the valid EMD I MSME registration certificate is not received on or before due 

date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer will be summarily rejected. 

• qdfJ1101 ~ ~ t" ~· :A~C\Iifil'l~/<tj,q'(ql$\il't~ ~ ij<iflC1ifi ~ q;)-, ~ ifl"R"UIT 
~. ~ t" ~ ~ c#rr ~ ;;qfi eft ~I omftt, ~ G'tlll'ql'( t" ~ ~-

~ ~ ~ 

~ tR ~ ~ c#rr ~~ l>1CJif om ~ * ~ ~ 'l'ti<Jff.ll<il ~ "li""Cf"O 
~ ~ 

~""" 3flm<Ai 31"1<Jf'C\Ii1 om qm t- iiTC\' ~eft~~ 
As per the present security advice, the contractors I supervisors personal vehicles will not be 

allowed for the movement inside the campus due to security reasons. However, this will be 

reviewed periodically as per the security protocol. Vehicle with materials for loading and 

unloading to site will be permitted after necessary approval and pass. 


